

No. 2017-1821

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
Case No. 15-4082, Judge Coral W. Pietsch

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF
VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC.; PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA; MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA;
AMVETS; AND THE VETERANS AND MILITARY LAW SECTION,
FEDERAL BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
CLAIMANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Chris Attig
ATTIG | STEEL, PLLC
P.O. Box 250724
Little Rock, AR 72225
Tel: (866) 627-7764

*Counsel for National
Organization of Veterans'
Advocates, Inc.*

Catherine E. Stetson
W. David Maxwell
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-5491
Fax: (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Procopio v. Wilkie

Case No. 17-1821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is An Established And Significant Tool Of Statutory Construction.....	6
II. To Give The Pro-Veteran Canon Meaningful Effect, It Should Be Considered At <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	11
III. Applying The Pro-Veteran Canon At <i>Chevron</i> Step One Will Not Eliminate All Deference To The Agency.....	14
IV. Interpreting “The Republic Of Vietnam” In Favor Of Veterans To Include Territorial Waters Is Consistent With The Statutory Framework.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	4, 6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	6
<i>Kirkendall v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (O’Malley, J., dissenting from denial of reh’g en banc)	14
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	12
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE(S)
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) (Souter, J., dissenting).....	7
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 503 U.S. 569 (1992).....	17
<i>Veterans Justice Group, LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	7
STATUTES:	
36 U.S.C. §§ 170101-170111 (2012).....	1, 2
38 U.S.C. § 1116.....	3, 20
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1).....	18
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(A).....	5, 15, 17
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1)(B)	15
38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)	15
38 U.S.C. § 1116(f).....	5, 15, 17, 19
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)	8
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 38 U.S.C.)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE(S)
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
137 Cong. Rec. 2347 (1991).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Adjudication of Claims Based on Exposure to Dioxin or Ionizing Radiation, 50 Fed. Reg. 34,452 (Aug. 26, 1985).....	18
Brian G. Slocum, <i>The Importance of Being Ambiguous: Substantive Canons, Stare Decisis, and the Cent. Role of Ambiguity Determinations in the Admin. St.</i> , 69 Md. L. Rev. 791 (2010).....	11
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron Step Two’s Domain</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1441 (2018).....	12
M. Elizabeth Magill, <i>Step Two of Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , in <i>A Guide to Judicial and Political Review of Federal Agencies</i> 85 (John F. Duffy & Michael Herz, eds., 2005).....	13
OPM, <i>Position Classification Standard for Veterans Claims Examining Series, GS-0996</i> 18 (revised May 2009).....	8, 9
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Shedding Light on Chevron: An Empirical Study of the Chevron Doctrine in the U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , 15 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (1998).....	12
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The Anatomy of Chevron: Step Two Reconsidered</i> , 72 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1253 (1997).....	13
<i>The VA Claims Backlog Working Group March 2014 Report</i> , VA Backlog Working Group (Mar. 2014).....	9
VA, <i>Veterans Affairs Board of Veterans’ Appeals Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2017</i> (2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE(S)
VA, <i>Veteran Benefits Administration Reports, Characteristics of Claims</i> (Oct. 6, 2018).....	9
William N. Eskridge Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Foreword: Law as Equilibrium</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (1994)	8
